Carpenter’s findings with a sample from a more heterogeneous population than the relatively 

homogeneous undergraduate population would constitute evidence for the robustness and 

generality of Carpenter’s findings. This in turn would rule out that Carpenter's findings are 

restricted to a specific and narrow population. 

Two hundred thirty-five (235) United States residents completed the experiment via 

Mechanical Turk. Participants were paid $1.50 for their participation. The data of 9 

participants were not included in the analysis because their native language was not English, 

leaving 226 participants (142 females, 84 males, age range 19-66, mean age 35.4, SD=11.7).

[...]

size [25]. Consequently, it is important to assess the replicability of Carpenter’s findings. To 

this aim, we conducted a replication of Carpenter’s experiment, using the same procedure and 

learning materials. 

Experiment 2 

Method 

Participants. One hundred seventy-three (173) United States residents who had not 

participated in Experiment 1 completed the experiment via MTurk (http://www.mturk.com). 

Participants were randomly assigned to conditions of the factorial design mentioned below. 

They were paid $1.60 for their participation.

[...]

stumble on an extreme sample and our results reflect a Type II error. To gain insight into 

what happened, we aimed to assess the robustness of our findings by conducting a replication 

of our Experiment 2 and hence of Carpenter’s original experiment.  

Experiment 3 

Method 

Participants. One hundred eighteen (118) United States residents who had not 

participated in Experiment 1 or Experiment 2 completed the experiment via MTurk 

(http://www.mturk.com). Participants were randomly assigned to conditions. They were paid 

$1.33 for their participation. Two participants were excluded from further analysis because